
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Transport 

 
To: Councillor Kilbane 

 
Date: Tuesday, 12 December 2023 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 

Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Thursday, 14 December 2023. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Friday, 8 December 
2023. 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other registerable 
interest, they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 16) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Sessions held 

on 12 September 2023 and 19 October 2023. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Friday, 8 December 2023. 
 
 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

4. Review and Decision on the Parking Permit 
Emission Level, Daily Property Permit and 
City Parking Waiver Policies 

(Pages 17 - 50) 

 In February 2023 the approved Council budget committed to 
review the eligibility criteria that the low emission discount applies 
to for both season tickets and residents parking schemes. This 
report seeks a decision on what the emission rate will be where a 
discount is applied. 
 

5. Directorate of Place 2023/24 Transport 
Capital Programme   

(Pages 51 - 84) 

 This report sets out the proposed programme of schemes to be 
delivered through the 2023/24 Place Transport Capital 
Programme. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: Reece Williams 
Telephone No- 01904 55 4447 

Email- reece.williams@york.gov.uk 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Service
[...]
ou 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Transport 

Date 12 September 2023 

Present Councillor Kilbane 

Officers in 
Attendance 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In attendance 

James Gilchrist - Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Darren Hobson - Traffic Management Team 
Leader 
Geoff Holmes - Traffic Projects Officer 
Peter Marsland - Traffic Projects Officer 
Graham Titchener - Parking Services Manager 
Helene Vergerau - Head of Highway Access 
and Development 
 
Jon Hunter - North Yorkshire Police 
Jess Walters – North Yorkshire Police 

 

7. Declarations of Interest (10:01)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

8. Minutes (10:01)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 11 July be 
approved and signed by the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 

 
 
9. Public Participation (10:01)  
 

It was reported that there had been 10 registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Warters spoke on agenda items 4 - Acknowledgement of 
Petitions and the lack of discussion with ward Councillors. He also spoke 
on 5 - Annual Review of Traffic Regulation Order Requests where he 
objected to annex
[...]
ed the 
recommendations before commenting on some of the objections raised. He 
concluded by asking for further support for the village speed watch. 
 
Andy D’Arogne spoke on the delay of the transport strategy and the local 
cycling and walking infrastructure plan. He commented on the need for a 
basic funded bus priority measures and warned that the stalling of the 
active travel programme may result in undermined funding bids. He then 
spoke on agenda item 8, stating that the trials for Bishopthorpe and 
Dunnington should go ahead and then commenting on agenda item 4, 
namely the Farrar St petition, stating that the wishes of long term residents 
should not be ignored.  
 

Page 4



Christopher Tregellis also spoke on agenda item 5, namely on annex Q4. 
He supported the Officer recommendations which proposed that the 
existing no waiting 8am-6pm restriction be extended. He explained that this 
would alleviate traffic issues and improve pedestrian access on the 
footpath. 
 
Councillor Smalley spoke on agenda item 7 - Response to Granary Estate 
Road Adoption Petition and explained that this had created difficult 
experiences for residents. He stated that residents were not aware that the 
roads weren’t adopted and the issues that this could cause. He concluded 
by supporting the Officer recommendations, requesting that the Council 
updates residents on negotiations between parties every 6 months and 
supported the comments made by Christopher Tregellis. 
 
Councillor Myers spoke on agenda item 4, namely on the Respark scheme 
detailed in annex B, and asked Officers to check if the existing zones in 
Clifton were large enough before asking for a timeframe on the consultation 
process. He then spoke on agenda item 5, namely annex on C, and 
detailed his support for the proposed changes. 
 
It was reported that there had been 9 written representations received by 
the Executive Member. 
 
Peter Rollings, Chairman of Rufforth with Knapton Parish Council, wrote in 
r
[...]
ensure the safety of the Highway network is further 
strengthened 

Page 9



 
13. Response to Granary Estate Road Adoption Petition (11:04)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which provided an update on 
the issues to be resolved for the adoption of the prospective highways 
within The Granary estate to progress.  
 
The Head of Highways Access and Development outlined the report and 
explained that the Council had limited powers but would continue to work 
with Yorkshire Water, Persimmon and Redrow to attempt to find a solution. 
She also proposed a meeting with the ward Councillors to provide an 
update. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the issues which hindered the adoption process be noted. 

i. That the actions taken by Council officers to date to seek to resolve 
those issues be noted.  

ii. That the Executive Member support continued efforts by officers of 
the Council to find a solution to the issues, working with Persimmon, 
Redrow and Yorkshire Water.  

iii. That a meeting with the ward Councillors, Persimmon, Redrow and 
Yorkshire Water be held. 

Reason: to update the Executive Member and petitioners on the role of the 
Council and progress in resolving the issues. 

 
 
14. Speed Limit Traffic Regulation Order Amendments - Pre 
Consultation (11:06)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which examined the requests 
received for speed limits to be amended or extended and was asked to 
make a decision on whether to undertake the statutory consultation or take 
no further action on the proposals.  
 
The Director of Transport, Highways and Environment and the Traffic 
Projects Officer presented the report, and representatives from North 
Yorkshire Police were present to answer questions. The Traffic Projects 
Officer outlined each location that had a request for a revised speed limit 
and it was; 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the statutory consultation process for New Lane, Huntington be 
deferred 

Page 10



Reason: Owing to submitted planning appli
[...]
th 
Yorkshire Police were present to answer questions. The Traffic Projects 

Page 11



Officer outlined each location that had a request for a revised speed limit 
and it was; 
 

Resolved: 

i. That the revised speed limit as advertised for the following sites be 
implemented: 

 Haxby Road (Clarence Gardens) - 20mph 

 Wetherby Road Rufforth (Primary School) - 20mph 

Reason: There were indications are these were appropriate speed limits 
due to the surrounding environment. 

ii. That the revised speed limit for Montague Road and Keble Park 
Estates be deferred. 

Reason: To await the outcome of the Bishopthorpe Experimental Traffic 
Order as detailed in agenda item 8. 

iii. That no further action be taken in the following sites: 

 Sutton Road, Wigginton 

 Bradley Lane, Rufforth 

Reason: The existing speed limits were appropriate due to the surrounding 
environment.  

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Kilbane, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10:00am and finished at 11:35am]. 

Page 12



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Transport 

Date 19 October 2023 

Present Councillor Douglas 

Apologies 
 
Officers in 
attendance 

Councillor Kilbane 
 
James Gilchrist - Director of Environment 
Transport and Planning 
Michael Howard - Interim Head of Highways 
and Transport 
Brendan Murphy - Senior Transport Project 
Manager 

 

 

16. Declarations of Interest (15:02) 
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 

17. Minutes (15:02) 
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Economy and Transport Decision 
Session from 12 September 2023 be deferred to the next 
Committee meeting.  

 
 

18. Public Participation (15:02) 
 

It was reported that there had been 5 registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Peter Chilman opposed proposals to remove parking on the grounds it 
would negatively affect the disabled, deliveries, and trades people. He 
stated that residents were on the lowest rung with LNER getting parking 
spaces and cyclists getting better cycle infrastructure. 
 
Anna Semlyen asked that the Council introduce a 20 mph speed limit on 
Queens Street. She argued that the area in front of the station had many 

Page 13



pedestrians, cyclists and cars all moving through it and it would be safer at 
20mph.  
 
Virginia Leadley stated that the residents of Queen Streets needs had not 
been considered properly and no impact assessment had been 
undertaken. She highlighted that some residents that required care had 
moved away because of moving parking to Toft Green was too far. She 
noted that removing the bridge added more road space and asked that 
parking be maintained for residents. 
 
Stuart Allen outlined that he had initially supported the proposal as a 
resident of Queens Street when parking was shown within the plans. 
However, now that parking bays were removed he asked the Council to 
rethink as Toft Green was too far for parking.   
 
Mark Harris stated that the loss of parking would decrease the value of 
homes on Queen Street by about 13%. He noted that the loss of parking 
could create unplanned hazards for cyclists and pedestrians when delivery 
or trades people park.  

 
 

19. The York Parking, Stopping and Waiting (Amendment) (No 14/58) 
Queen Street, York – Traffic Order 2023 (15:21) 

 
Officers introduced the item confirming that, an independent safety audit 
had been undertaken and had recommended the removal of parking 
spaces on Queens Street as outlined in the report. It was confirmed that 
this approach was in line with the Councils transport hierarchy which 
prioritised pedestrian and cyclists. Officers noted that as part of a residents 
parking scheme t
[...]
. 

 
ii. Approved alternative private parking for a minimum of 12 

months, in the neighbouring NCP car park for all resident car 
owners to mitigate loss of residents’ parking particularly for 
blue badge holders during scheme construction. 

 
Reason:  To provide ongoing residents’ parking for permit 

holders during scheme completion. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.39 pm]. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Meeting: Executive Member for Economy and Transport 
Decision Session 

Meeting date: 12 December 2023 

Report of: James Gilchrist - Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 

Portfolio of: Councillor Kilbane, Executive Member Economy 
and Transport 

 

Decision Report: Review and decision on the 
parking permit emission level, daily property 
permit and city parking waiver policies 

 

Subject of Report 
 
1. In February 2023 the approved Council budget committed to 

review the eligibility criteria that the low emission discount applies 
to (i.e., the emission level below which discounts will apply) for 
both season tickets and residents parking schemes.  

 
2. The discount is typically around 50%. The report recognised that it 

would lead to fewer vehicle owners being eligible for the 
discounted rate. See link below to the budget savings annex from 
February which detailed that regardless of the review a saving 
would be made: 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s165376/Annex%202%
20Savings%202023-24.pdf 

 
3. This report concludes that review and seeks a decision on what 

the emission rate will be where a discount is applied. Should the 
Executive Member agree to a change in eligibility criteria this 
would lead to a statutory consultation to amend the current Traffic 
Regulation Order to propose a change in the emission bands that 
the Council should use, this needs to be a specific option and the 
statutory consultation cannot be a consultation with options. 

 
4. In addition, there are two further minor changes to specific parking 

permits proposed, impacting on the “daily property permit” 

Page 17 Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s165376/Annex%202%20Savings%202023-24.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s165376/Annex%202%20Savings%202023-24.pdf


 

(formerly known as the “daily builders permit”) and the “annual 
parking waiver”.  
 

5. It is proposed that the daily property permit will now be available 
for residents not just trades to purchase and that the eligibility 
criteria broadened from unoccupied to also include occupied 
properties. It is proposed the number of permits will also be 
increased from 1 to 3. 
 

6. The annual parking waiver is issued to 39 business that require 
their vehicle with them to undertake works, eg. window cleaners 
and security alarm companies. It is proposed that their use is 
limited to two hours for each parking event. 

 

Benefits and Challenges 
 
7. The proposal to change the low emission eligibility criteria within 

the report will ensure that the saving identified in the budget will be 
delivered. Other options are available to the Executive Member. 

 
8. Making the low emission discount available to less people will 

mean more people paying more. 
 

9. The changes proposed to the annual parking permit and limiting 
this to two hours will ensure that the permit is used as intended. 
 

10. The change to the daily property permits broadening their use will 
meet the needs of residents.  
 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 
11. Changes to when the low emission permit level discount will apply 

may help drive the climate and environmental ambitions set out in 
the Council Plan 2023-2027 and consideration has been given to 
this. Transport makes up just under 28% of CO2 emissions for the 
city and the emerging Local Transport Plan will need to address 
the reduction required. 
 

12. But how much the discount off an annual residents parki
[...]
luding the reduction in the time a vehicle can 
park for with an annual parking waiver however there will be a cost 
for the advertisement of the amendment in the Traffic Regulation 
Order of approximately £3000. 
 
 
 

Page 19



 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
19. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
i. Approve that the vehicle emission discount level will only be 

available to Ultra Low Emission vehicles (those with an 
emission level of 0 to 75g/km). The Executive Member may 
wish to choose option A or B as outlined in paragraph 34 to 
further reduce the number of vehicles eligible for a discount; 

 

Reason: It will deliver the required savings as identified in the 

budget.  

 

ii. Approve that all “annual parking waivers” used by businesses 

e.g., window cleaners to be time limited to 2 hours only per 

parking event, currently there is no time limit; 

 

Reason: To free up the road space for those that need it most, 

2 hours should be sufficient for these business types. 

 

iii. Approve that residents as well as trades people will be able to 

purchase the daily property parking permits; 

 

iv. Approve that daily property parking permits can be used in 

occupied properties, they are currently only available in 

unoccupied properties; 

 

v. Approve that the maximum number of daily property permits 

issued per day be increased from 1 to 3; 

 

Reasons: To respond to requests we have had from 

customers and where officers feel there is room for flexibility. 

Gives residents flexibility when tradesman don’t buy their own 

permit and reduce the impact on residents having to use their 

visitor vouchers. To recognise the need to have more than 

one trades vehicle per day per property where trades jobs 

may well require more than one vehicle. However, to protect 

the parking capacity it is deemed to extend this only to 3 

trades vehicles per property per day from the current 1 trades 

vehicle per day. 

 

Page 20



 

vi. To note tha
[...]
 
Occupancy 
permit 

0 12 24 0 

Commercial 
Permit - 
R60 school 
only 

0 12 6 0 

 
 

Annual Parking Waiver 
 

41. Based on observations from Civil Enforcement Officers, it is 
deemed the lack of any time restriction is having an impact of 
available parking capacity in and around the city centre. This 
impacts on blue badge and loading/unloading parking capacity.  

42. In light of most of these businesses apply for these waivers being 
window cleaners, it is deemed 2 hours should be sufficient and 
helps to balance the available parking capacity. 
 

Page 25



 

43. Adding a time limit allows officers to move a vehicle on after this 
period of time to free up capacity. It is however a choice and the 
Executive Member could choose not to add a time limit. 
 

44. The change proposed would not require a statutory consultation 
therefore it is proposed that any decision to amend the terms and 
conditions of the waiver will be communicated to the current 
holders and any existing waivers will continue to be valid until their 
expiry. 

 
Daily Property Permit 
 

45. There have been many calls by both residents and trades people 
to allow for residents to buy these and to be allowed for these to 
be used in occupied properties and increase the number of permits 
used per property per day.  
 

46. Currently these permits can only be used in unoccupied properties 
and one vehicle per property per day. Officers propose this could 
be extended to occupied properties and up to 3 permits per 
property per day. However, it should be noted that the issuing of 
this or any parking permits does not guarantee a parking space but 
only the eligibility to park in the location the permit covers. 
 

47. With every street in York varying in parking capacity this general 
increase from 1 to 3 permits used per day per property may see an 
increase in vehicles parking that will impact on the available 
capacity. However, as trades parking and works are done mainly 
during the 
[...]
icle. 
 
 
 

 

P
age 32



ANNEX A 

EIA 02/2021 
 

 

1.2 Are there any external considerations? (Legislation/government directive/codes of practice etc.) 

 New DVLA guidance updating the old vehicle emission bands to emission ratings that the Executive Member 
Decision report refers to and informs the options around the emission levels for item 1. 
 
The York Traffic Regulation Order will need to be changed. 

   
 
 

 

P
age 33



ANNEX A 

EIA 02/2021 
 

  

1.3 Who are the stakeholders and what are their interests? 
 

 All motor vehicle users and York residents who can access York parking permits that have an emission-based 
discount, daily property permits and those who are granted an annual parking waiver.   
 
Their interests pertain to if they currently received a discount on their parking permit and if this will continue given 
the emission level of their vehicle meeting the new emission level. 
 
For those with an annual parking waiver this decision will impact on the length of time they can park for using this 
waiver, however given the reasons for granting this waiver the suggested time of limiting the parking permitted to 2 
hours should suffice based on the requests for these permits, such as window cleaners and property maintenance 
(security).  This will allow enough time to either undertake the required work or asses the required work and make 
the area safe. 
Increasing of access to the daily property permits to residents/property owners and allowing these to be used in 
occupied as well as unoccupied properties is seen as a positive and in response to many requests from property 
owners.  In addition in response to trades people and property owners to allow for the number of these permits to be 
used per property per day from 1 to 3 is also in recognition that property repair and renovation will sometimes 
require more than 1 vehicle to be parked but balance against the need to protect the parking capacity for other 
permit holders. 

P
a
[...]
gree or change the TRO process, this will then become policy.  The TRO consultation process will 
inform the decision making process and balance comments up against the reasoning to take these decisions forward. 

P
age 50



 

 
 

Meeting: Executive Member Decision Session for Economy 
and Transport 

Meeting date: 12 December 2023 

Report of: Neil Ferris, Director of Place 

Portfolio of: Cllr Pete Kilbane, Deputy Leader for Economy & 
Transport  

Decision Report: Directorate of Place 2023/24 
Transport Capital Programme  
 

Subject of Report 
 
1. This report sets out the proposed programme of schemes to be 

delivered through the 2023/24 Place Transport Capital 
Programme, following the approval of the 2023/24 Transport 
Capital Budget at Budget Council and subsequent reports to 
Executive, and asks the Executive Member to approve the 
programme.  

 
2. The Transport Capital Programme aims to deliver infrastructure 

improvements to support the Local Transport Plan, the council’s 
Transport Strategy, and the aims of the Council Plan, and approval 
is needed to allow the proposed schemes to be progressed from 
feasibility through to implementation.   

 

Benefits and Challenges 
 
3. Approval of the 2023/24 Transport Capital Programme will allow a 

number of transport schemes to be implemented, which aim to 
improve transport infrastructure across the city, address safety 
issues, and encourage the use of sustainable transport.  

 
4. The key risks for the Transport Capital Programme are cost 

increases to proposed schemes, which could cause schemes to be 
delayed or postponed until further funding is available; the risk that 
the proposed measures will not resolve the issues they are 
expected to address, and the potential that proposed schemes will 
not be supported by residents or local businesses.   

Page 51 Agenda Item 5



 

 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 
5. The Council Plan has four core commitments to achieve our vision 

of a heathier, faire
[...]
nal funding sources, with funding allocated from council 
resources to support the programme. The external funding 
includes the Local Transport Plan grant, the Bus Service 
Improvement Plan grant, the Active Travel Fund grant, developer 
funding, and grant funding for the major schemes in the 
programme from the West Yorkshire Transport Fund, the 
Transforming Cities Fund, the Zero Emission Bus Regional Area 
grant, and the Department for Transport for the Outer Ring Road 
Dualling scheme.  

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
11. The Executive Member is asked to:  
 

 Approve the proposed programme of schemes to be delivered 
in 2023/24.   

 
Reason: To implement the council's transport strategy identified in 
York's third Local Transport Plan and the Council Priorities and 
deliver schemes in order to achieve these aims.  

 

Background 
 
12. Following approval at Budget Council meeting on 23 February 

2023, the budget for the 2023/24 Transport Capital Programme 
was set at £71,695k. The approved budget has since been 
amended to include carryover funding from the 2022/23 Transport 
Capital Programme, and funding has been reprofiled to reflect the 
expected progress and costs of schemes in 2023/24, as set out in 
this report.  

 
13. Full details of the 2023/24 budget and funding are shown in Annex 

A to this report. 
 
2023/24 Transport Schemes 
 
14. The proposed allocations for Transport Schemes aim to deliver the 

strategic aims of the council’s third Local Transport Plan (LTP3) 
and the Council Priorities. The majority of these schemes are 
funded from the Local Transport Plan grant and supplemented by 
the council’s capital resources, developer funding, and government 
grants such as the Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) grant.  

 

Page 53



 

15. Following a successful bid to the government for funding for York's 
Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP), the council was awarded 
funding for a three-year programme of improvements to bus 
services a
[...]
b Road Scheme
Fishergate Gyratory Ped and Cycle Scheme
Fulford Road / Frederick House
Rougier St / Tanners Moat Gap
Chocolate Works Riverside Path
Tang Hall Lane / Foss Islands Path
A19 Shipton Road (Corridor Improvements)

Total Active Travel Programme 1,039 3,050

Feasibility/ Delivery

On Hold

1,039

Scheme 

Ref
2023/24 Transport Capital Programme Scheme Status

CY01/20

1,519

ANNEX B
Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



23/24 

Budget

Proposed 

23/24 Budget

£1,000s £1,000s

Maintenance Schemes

SM01/21 Flood Sign Renewal 180 195 Delivery

Total Maintenance Schemes 180 195

Scheme 

Ref
2023/24 Transport Capital Programme Scheme Status

ANNEX B
Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



23/24 

Budget

Proposed 

23/24 Budget

£1,000s £1,000s

Major Schemes

OR01/17 

OR02/17
Outer Ring Road Dualling 24,205 1,100 Feasibility

YC01/17 York Station Gateway 12,420 9,151 Delivery

TM07/18 City Centre Access & Security (HVM) 2,522 2,417 Delivery

HS01/21 Haxby Station 15,065 157 Feasibility

TR01/21 Tadcaster Road Transport Enhancements 922 Delivery

CG01/21 Castle Gateway Transport Development 3,527 565 Feasibility

EV01/22 EV Fleet Infrastructure 38 Delivery

TM07/16 Union Terrace Hyper Hub 201 Feasibility

TM04/20 Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure 131 Delivery

CY04/15 Scarborough Bridge Cycle Routes: St Mary's Ramp135 330 Delivery

ZE01/22 ZEBRA Grant 5,000 10,258 Delivery

Total Major Schemes 62,874 25,269

Total Programme 71,955 36,055

Overprogramming 260 393

Total Budget 71,695 35,662

Scheme 

Ref
2023/24 Transport Capital Programme Scheme Status

ANNEX B
Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 19/10/2023 Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Transport

	4 Review and Decision on the Parking Permit Emission Level, Daily Property Permit and City Parking Waiver Policies
	Annex A - Parking permit discount waiver  property permit review - EIA

	5 Directorate of Place 2023/24 Transport Capital Programme
	Annex A - 23-24 Transport Capital Programme Budget Report
	1. Annex B - Public Transport - 23-24 Transport Capital Programme Budget Report
	2. Annex B - Traffic Management - 23-24 Transport Capital Programme Budget Report
	3. Annex B - Pedestrian and Cycling Schemes - 23-24 Transport Capital Programme Budget Report
	4. Annex B - Safety Schemes - 23-24 Transport Capital Programme Budget Report
	5. Annex B - Other Costs - 23-24 Transport Capital Programme Budget Report
	6. Annex B - Active Travel Programme - 23-24 Transport Capital Programme Budget Report
	7. Annex B - Maintenance Schemes - 23-24 Transport Capital Programme Budget Report
	8. Annex B - Major Schemes - 23-24 Transport Capital Programme Budget Report




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Transport 

Date 12 December 2023 

Present Councillor Kilbane 

In Attendance Michael Howard – Head of Highways and 
Transport 
Graham Titchener – Head of Parking Services 
Patricia Barrett – Transport Programme Officer 
  

 

26. Declarations of Interest (10:00am)  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they 
might have in respect of the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 
 
27. Minutes (10:01am)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 12 
September 2023 and 19 October 2023 be approved and signed by 
the Executive Member as a correct record. 
 
 
28. Public Participation (10:02am)  
 
It was reported that there had been 1 registration to speak at the 
session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 

Andy D’Agorne spoke on item 5 of the agenda and stated to the 
Executive Member that Millennium Bridge became inaccessible every 
winter due to flooding and expressed issues for accessibility as 
waterlogged pathways prevented access for wheelchair users. He 
urged the Executive Member to liaise with the Environment Agency 
over work on Millennium Bridge. 
 
 



29. Review and Decision on the Parking Permit Emission 
Level, Daily Property Permit and City Parking Waiver Policies 
(10:05am)  
 
The Parking Services Manager presented the report and issued a 
correction to the agenda, confirming that the third recommendation of 
the report was for the Executive Member to “approve that residents, 
property owners, as well as trades people will be able to purchase the 
daily property parking permits”. 

 

Resolved: That the Executive Member approved: 
 
i. That the emission discount level will only be available to Ultra 

Low Emission vehicles (those with an emission level of 0 to 
75g/km). 

 
The Executive member also approved option iii/C as outlined in 
paragraphs 34 and 37 of the agenda. 

 
Reason: To deliver the required savings as identified in the budget. 
 
ii. That all “annual parking waivers” used by businesses e.g., 

window cleaners to be time limited to 2 hours only per parking 
event, currently there is no time limit. 

 
Reason: To free up the road space for those that need it most, 2 
hours should be sufficient for these business types. 
 
iii. That residents, property owners, as well as trades people will be 

able to purchase the daily property parking permits. 
 
iv. Approve that daily property parking permits can be used in 

occupied properties as well as unoccupied properties, where 
currently these are only available for use in unoccupied 
properties. 

 
v. Approve that the maximum number of daily property permits 

issued per day be increased from 1 to 3. 
 
Reasons: To respond to requests we have had from customers and 
where officers feel there is room for flexibility. Gives residents 
flexibility when tradesman don’t buy their own permit and reduce the 
impact on residents having to use their visitor vouchers. To recognise 
the need to have more than one trades vehicle per day per property 
where trades jobs may well require more than one vehicle. However, 



to protect the parking capacity it is deemed to extend this only to 3 
trades vehicles per property per day from the current 1 trades vehicle 
per day. 
 
 
30. Directorate of Place 2023/24 Transport Capital Programme 
(10:15am)  
 
The Transport Programme Officer presented the report and noted 
that the majority of capital programme funding was received through 
external grants. 

 

In response to public participation, they noted that there was a need 
for the Environment Agency to approve of the council’s design for 
Millennium Bridge, which could have been approved by the end of the 
financial year. 

 
It was noted that Active Travel Schemes would be included in the 
transport plan which would be developed in the upcoming year. 
 
Resolved: 

 
i. That the Executive Member approved the proposed programme 

of schemes to be delivered in 2023/24. 

Reason: To implement the council’s transport strategy identified 
in York’s third Local Transport Plan and the Council Priorities 
and deliver schemes in order to achieve these aims.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Kilbane, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10:00am and finished at 10:20am]. 


